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Survey
Methodology

653 interviews with voters likely to cast
a ballot in March 2020 in San Francisco

Interviews conducted
February 25-March 3, 2019

Interviews in English, Spanish, and
Chinese

Interviews conducted online and via
telephone (landlines and cell phones)

Margin of sampling error of
+/- 4.0% at the 95% confidence interval

Some percentages may not sum to
100% due to rounding

Selected comparisons to polling for
2014 ESER bond (Prop A) and other
OneSF polling



Issue Context



Voters are increasingly pessimistic about the
direction of San Francisco.

Do you feel things in San Francisco are generally going in the right direction
or do you feel things have gotten off on the wrong track?

M Right Direction ® Wrong Track © Don't Know/NA

February/

(o)
March 2019 507%

January 2018 44%

December 2017 50%

March/April 2016

April 2015
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San Francisco voters rate the cost of living and income
Inequality among the biggest problems facing the city.

I’m going to read you a list of issues that some people say may be problems in
San Francisco. Please tell me if you think it is an extremely serious problem, a very serious
problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not a serious problem in San Francisco.

M Ext. Ser. Prob. Very Ser. Prob. Smwt. Ser. Prob. B Not Too Ser. Prob. # No Opin./DK/NA EXt-/Very
Ser. Prob.

ol o
Income inequality 299, 18% I 71%
Traffic congestion 31% 239, 70%

The cost of living

Deteriorating local streets and roads 28% 27% 65%
Waste and inefficé%r\mlcéy;ri]r:n(gﬁy{ 339 2% 24% 56%

Lack of access to affordable health care 259% 249% . 539%
The risk of earthquakes 30% 34% I 529

The reliability of public transportation 249, 329% 46%
The amount o money peorle v to | EE P eSO

unemployment [T 17% 2% UM 7
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As In prior years, voters are divided
on the condition of the City’s facilities.

In general, how would you rate the physical condition of buildings
and facilities managed by the City and County of San Francisco?

M Exc. © Good © OnlyFair mPoor = DK/NA EXC./ Fair/

Good Poor

2015 48% 33% 54% 40%

2013 &7 41% 37% . 46% 44%

2008 ¥4 40% 41% 45% 49%

2007 B4 46% 35% . 51% 42%
FM3
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Voters feel like their neighborhood parks are Iin

good condition; they are more divided on (and less

familiar with) other public facilities.

| am going to read you the names of several specific public facilities, buildings, spaces,

and other infrastructure in San Francisco. Please tell me how you would rate the

physical condition of that item: excellent, good, only fair, or poor.

Your nearest
neighborhood park

Your nearest local
firehouse

The City water and
sewer system
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2019
2015
2013
2007

2019
2013
2008
2007

2019
2013
2007

Only Fair m Poor
17%
13% 5%
14%

16%

12%

Exc./
Good

76%
76%
77%
67%

65%
69%
65%
64%

51%
43%
48%

Fair/
Poor

23%
19%
19%
30%

6%
11%
20%
15%

28%
38%
40%



Voters have offered consistently negative
evaluations of Muni infrastructure...

| Exc. Good Only Fair m Poor m DK/NA g)écoé E?)I:){

2019 31% 17% 43% 23%

Your nearest local | 2013 44% 22% B 18% " 57% 25%
police station | 2008 [ 45% 24% B2 50% 28%
2007 45% 21% 2N 52% 24%

AMUNI b 4 rail 2019 4 33% 38% 37% 58%
uni buses and rai 2015 . 41% 36% - a5 489

systems

2013 31% 40% 37% 59%

2019 28% 17% KA 35% 30%
2015 37% 24%  EIAEETN 42% 33%
The Hall of Justice | 2013 38% 26% 43% 34%

2008 B 33% 31% FEANISA 37% 44%
2007 33% 24% 42% 35%

F M 3 Q7. 1 am going to read you the names of several specific public facilities, buildings, spaces, and other infrastructure in San Francisco. Please tell me how
RESE AR CH you would rate the physical condition of that item: excellent, good, only fair, or poor. “Not Part of Split Sample




...and the same for city streets and roads, with
a sharp decline in the last few years.

MExc. " Good ' Only Fair mPoor mDK/NA

Exc./
Good

the cityheatth s |18 o IS -

_ 2015 | 27% 42%
City streets and roads
2013 | 26% 36%
2007 I 27% 38%

o

15%

28%

27%

30%

Fair/
Poor

17%

83%
72%
73%

68%

The City Seawall |12% 19% _ 13%  42%

F M 3 Q7. 1 am going to read you the names of several specific public facilities, buildings, spaces, and other infrastructure in San Francisco. Please tell me how

RESE AR CH you would rate the physical condition of that item: excellent, good, only fair, or poor. Split Sample



Initial Attitudes

Toward a Proposed
ESER Measure



AB195-Compliant ESER Bond Measure
Language Tested

To improve fire, earthquake and emergency response by:

improving and/or replacing deteriorating cisterns, pipes, and tunnels, and
related facilities to ensure firefighters a reliable water supply to fight fires
during emergencies and disasters;

improving and/or replacing neighborhood fire and police stations and training
facilities;

expanding the 911 Call Center to ensure adequate capacity for sufficient
staffing; and

replacing certain seismically-unsafe facilities needed for effective emergency
response with earthquake-safe buildings and to pay related costs,

shall the City and County of San Francisco issue $600 million in general obligation
bonds, with a duration up to 30 years from the time of issuance, an estimated tax
rate of $14.67 per $100,000 of assessed property value, and estimated annual
revenues of up to S55 million, subject to citizen oversight.

FM3
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Nearly two-thirds say they will vote “yes”
on the measure.

If there were an election today, do you think you would vote
“ves” in favor of this measure or “no” to oppose it?

NEyy 19% Total

Probably yes 42% Yes
0,
Undecided, lean yes 4% 65%
Undecided, lean no 2% | Total
Probably no 13% No Initial Support for 2013
28% ESER Measure
Definitely no _ 13% | Total yes: 67%

Total no: 20%
Undecided: 13%
Undecided 7%
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Those supportive of the measure voice support
for improving public safety infrastructure.

In a few words of your own, why would you vote YES on this measure?
(Open Ended; Asked of Yes Voters Only)

Infrastructure needs improvement/repairing
Public safety services are important

Natural disaster preparedness

To prepare for emergencies

Fire infrastructure needs upgrade

Long term cost-effectiveness/good use of funds
Prepare for the future

Water system needs upgrade

Need more information
Generic positive
Other/Don’t know

FM3
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I 39%
I 21%
I 18%

N 11%

I 8%

5%

b 1%

11%

N 2%
N 7%
N 7%
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The opposition iIs motivated by anti-tax
sentiment and a lack of trust in government.

In a few words of your own, why would you vote NO on this measure?
(Open Ended; Asked of No Voters Only)

Anti-tax [ 39%
Don't trust the government/mismanagement of funds [ 559

Too expensive/against bonds [ 12%
The government has sufficient funds [0 11%

There are other higher priorities out there [ 9%
The listed improvements need to change [ 5%
Too much debt/burden [ 4%
Improvements are not needed | 2%
Not everyone is taxed || 1%

Need more information [ 7%
Generic against [ 2%
Other/Don't know/Refuste [ 4%
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Bond Project Priorities

14



Voters place the highest priority on ensuring
firefighters can access water in an emergency.

| am going to read you a list of specific ways that money from the bond measure might
be used. Please tell me how important it is to you that money from the measure be
used to pay for each of the following—is it extremely important, very important,
somewhat important or not too important.

M Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. B Not Too Impt. DK/NA EXt'/Very
Impt.
Ensuring that firefighters can access an
adequate water supply to fight fires in an 57% 32% 6% 89%

emergency

Improving old and deteriorating pipes,
tanks, and hydrants that are part of the
City’s emergency firefighting system

35% 15% |5% 78%

Upgrading seismically-unsafe facilities '
needed for effective emergency response 42% 34% 15% @ 5% 77%

Improving deteriorating cisterns, pipes,
and tunnels, and related facilities to

ensure firefighters a reliable water 35% 42% 17% I 77%
supply for fires and disasters

FM3
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Repairing the City’s emergency firefighting system,
providing emergency shelter and protecting
emergency response facilities are also important.

M Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. B Not Too Impt. DK/NA Ext./Very

Repairing and upgrading the pipes, tanks, Impt.
and hydrants that are part of the City’s
emergency firefighting system — 35% 19% 74%

designed to fight fires in the case of an
earthquake or emergency

Ensurcijn§j thatthIJiIdingfjand facilities
needed to shelter and support San .
Franciscans in an emergency are 38% 36% 18% gy 74%

earthquake-safe

Protecting facilities that support

emergency response and recovery efforts 36% 38% 16% IG% 74%

Expanding the 911 call center to ensure :
timely emergency response 35% 34% 19% @A 70%

F M 3 Q8. | am going to read you a list of specific ways that money from the bond measure might be used. Please tell me how important it is to you that
money from the measure be used to pay for each of the following—is it extremely important, very important, somewhat important or not too important.
RESEARCH split Sample 16



Neighborhood police and fire stations are more
middle-tier priorities.

M Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. ™ Not Too Impt. DK/NA EXt'/Very
Impt.
Expanding the 911 Call Center to ensure .
adequate capacity for sufficient staffing 35% 34% 20% 7% 69%

Ensuring that all new and

renovated buildings meet high
standards for energy e%ficiency and 32% 33% 24% 66%

environmentally-friendly design

Retrofitting emeregaerr]cch&élagigigsfég 29% 37% 25% 66%

Installing emergency generators at
neighborhood fire stations

25% 40% 23% 5% 66%
Improving earthquake safety and

repairing deteriorating facilities at 229% 41% 30% 63%
neighborhood fire stations

Improving earthquake safety and

repairing deteriorating facilities at 25% 36% 25% 346% 61%
neighborhood police stations

F M 3 Q8. | am going to read you a list of specific ways that money from the bond measure might be used. Please tell me how important it is to you that
money from the measure be used to pay for each of the following—is it extremely important, very important, somewhat important or not too important.
RESEARCH split Sample 17



Given low levels of concern about unemployment,
Job creation is a lower priority.

M Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too Impt. = DK/NA EXt'/Very
Impt.
| [ h h ke saf f Ci
s o [ e o
Providing a modern public safety
training facility for firefighters FZEIL 35% 27% 58%
ing th ds of jobs f
Creating thousands o obs fr

oo e e s B 3% % m

Repairing aging police stations /4 29% 35% 39%
Providing new construction JI?rt;snzci)srcgar\]r; A 20% 359 I 33%

F M 3 Q8. | am going to read you a list of specific ways that money from the bond measure might be used. Please tell me how important it is to you that
money from the measure be used to pay for each of the following—is it extremely important, very important, somewhat important or not too important.
RESEARCH Split Sample 18



Evaluating Messaging
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Support for the bond measure fluctuates
with messaging.

Initial Support After Positives After Negatives
72%
Total Yes  65% R
o 58%
34%
Total No  28%
- 22%
Undecided 7% 6% 7%
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Messages focused on historic fires, seismic
resilience, and emergency response are
most compelling.

® Very Convincing Somewhat Convincing

History 46% 36% 82%

Resilience 42% 38% 80%

Accountability 38% 72%
Neighborhoods 44% 74%
No Tax Increase 34% 62%

F M 3 Q9. I’'m going to read some statements made by people who support this measure. Please tell me whether you find it very convincing, somewhat
RES E AR CH convincing, or not convincing as a reason to support the measure. 21



A message focused on historical disasters
stands out among key groups.

(Very Convincing)

Ethnicity
Soft Sup-
Al porters/ Asians/
Voters . . g . All Voters
I,.[-]s Latinos Whites Pacific Chinese of Color
Islanders

History 46% 39% 52% 56% 48% 46% 47% 46%
Resilience 42% 34% 48% 48% 44% 45% 44% 42%
911 41% 34% 46% 53% 40% 44% 43% 43%
Age 36% 32% 42% 42% 37% 34% 26% 36%

Accountability 33% 28% 38% 29% 37% 28% 28% 28%
Neighborhoods 30% 25% 29% 45% 31% 28% 29% 32%
No Tax Increase 28% 28% 30% 31% 29% 29% 29% 28%

F M 3 Q9. I’'m going to read some statements made by people who support this measure. Please tell me whether you find it very convincing, somewhat
RES E AR CH convincing, or not convincing as a reason to support the measure. 22



Reactions to messages do not vary much by
age and geography.

(Very Convincing)

Northeast Southeast Northwest Southwest 18-49 50-64 65+

All
Voters

History 46% 49% 44% 53% 40% 43% 47% 54%
Resilience 42% 45% 39% 49% 38% 45% 36% 42%
911 41% 43% 38% 45% 38% 38% 43% 48%

Age 36% 37% 37% 25% 43% 39% 27% 38%
Accountability 33% 37% 28% 33% 37% 32% 30% 41%
Neighborhoods  30% 32% 24% 25% 40% 29% 23% 39%
No Tax Increase  28% 26% 29% 34% 26% 27% 30% 31%

F M 3 Q9. I’'m going to read some statements made by people who support this measure. Please tell me whether you find it very convincing, somewhat
RESE AR CH convincing, or not convincing as a reason to support the measure. 23



Conclusions
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Conclusions

v’ Initial voter support for an ESER bond measure is within the margin of
error of the two-thirds threshold for passage, at 65%.

v" While voters are broadly pessimistic about the direction of the city, they
feel positively towards key municipal departments, particularly
firefighters.

v After hearing a series of related positive message — particularly those
focused on historic disasters, seismic resilience, and the need to ensure
emergency response — voter support grows to 72%.

v' However, a comprehensive message from critics brings support down to
58%, well below two-thirds.

v" These results closely mirror those in the polling leading up to Prop A in
2014; although slightly weaker than those initial results, they suggest
that the measure can be successful if it attracts broad coalition support
and is paired with a program of public education.

FM3
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For more information, contact:

OPINION
F M 3 RESEARCH

RESEARCH & STRATEGY

1999 Harrison St., Suite 2020
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone (510) 451-9521
Fax (510) 451-0384

Dave Metz

Dave@FM3research.com

Lucia Del Puppo

Lucia@FM3research.com
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